

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELEANOR MCCULLEN, JEAN BLACKBURN
ZARRELLA, GREGORY SMITH,
CARMEL FARRELL, AND ERIC CADIN,

Petitioners,

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, Attorney General for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF 40 DAYS FOR LIFE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM L. SAUNDERS
Counsel of Record
ANNA R. FRANZONELLO
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
655 15th St. NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20005
202-289-1478
william.saunders@aul.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ACT'S ABORTION CLINIC NO- PRO-LIFE-SPEECH ZONE IS DISTIN- GUISHABLE FROM THE STATUTE UPHELD IN <i>HILL</i> AND CONSTITUTES BOTH CONTENT-BASED AND VIEW- POINT-BASED DISCRIMINATION RE- QUIRING A STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS	7
A. The application of the Act's no-speech zone to public areas surrounding <i>only</i> abortion clinics demonstrates that it is content-based.....	8
B. The Act's exemption for patrons, em- ployees and agents of the abortion clinic constitutes viewpoint discrimi- nation.....	10
II. THE ACT DOES NOT SURVIVE EVEN INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY BECAUSE ITS NO-PRO-LIFE-SPEECH ZONE DOES NOT PROVIDE AMPLE ALTER- NATIVE MEANS FOR <i>AMICUS</i> TO COMMUNICATE ITS MESSAGE AND IS NOT NARROWLY-TAILORED TO SERVE A SUBSTANTIAL GOVERNMENT IN- TEREST	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Act’s no-pro-life-speech zone does not provide ample alternative means for pro-life communication as required by intermediate scrutiny	13
1. Peaceful speech and prayer outside abortion facilities is central to the mission of <i>Amicus</i>	15
2. The Act’s no-pro-life-speech zone makes it impossible for <i>Amicus</i> to engage in such speech	18
a. The First Amendment protects <i>Amicus</i> ’ right to select what it believes to be the most effective means for communication.....	18
b. The Act fails to allow <i>Amicus</i> to engage in speech with its intended audience from a “normal conversational distance”.....	19
c. <i>Amicus</i> ’ identity is interwoven with the location of its speech and is an important component of its attempts to persuade	21
B. The Act’s prohibition of peaceful speech by <i>Amicus</i> with willing listeners is not narrowly tailored to further a substantial government interest.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. BY PROHIBITING SPEECH ABOUT ABORTION ALTERNATIVES, THE ACT DENIES WOMEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO RECEIVE INFORMATION ON WHICH TO BASE THEIR DECISIONS.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	14
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)....	13, 14, 22
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	13
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	8
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	26
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	13, 14
<i>Hill v. Colo.</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	8
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	23, 24
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 571 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2009).....	3, 7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 708 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	3, 4, 7, 14, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	26
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	10
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	9, 20, 22
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	5
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	13, 14

AMENDMENT

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	5, 8, 20

STATUTE

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 266 § 120E.....	9
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 266 § 120E1/2.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER RESOURCES

<i>About 40 Days for Life</i> , 40 DAYS FOR LIFE, http://www.40daysforlife.com	15, 16, 24, 25
<i>Application for September 25-November 3, 2013 campaign</i> , 40 DAYS FOR LIFE, https://www. surveymonkey.com/s/40dfl-application	15, 16
David Bereit & Shawn Carney, 40 DAYS FOR LIFE 9 (Capella Books 2013)	25
<i>Statement of Peace</i> , 40 DAYS FOR LIFE, http://www. 40daysforlife.com/docs/fall2013/statement_of_ peace.doc	17
